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[bookmark: _Toc67019333]EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
[bookmark: _Toc67019334]Business description
Tea time shops is located in Naples South Florida and will be operating as from 2021 May 3rd as a sole proprietor entity under entrepreneur *****************
[bookmark: _Toc67019335]Marketing Plan
[bookmark: _Toc67014378][bookmark: _Toc67019337]The prospective customers are the residents of Naples and the working community in the area. The business is also going to face two competitors namely; Tea Room and La Quinta Inn who have been in operation for years and therefore this prompts a strategiesed product promotion. This can be achieved   through corporate tasting events, and drink coupons and including pastries as extended product. This will be obtained from a local bakery at a fair price hence boosting sales.
Organizational and Management Plan
[bookmark: _Toc67019336]The business will be managed by the owner who will e responsible for making major decisions. He will be assisted by other employees to carry out various duties and ensure smooth running of the business. 
Operational plan
In relation to the marketing strategy of the products, the shop will obtain pastries from a local bakery at a fair price and can be served to customers upon request at a relatively lower price. It will also offer a wide range of tea.
[bookmark: _Toc67019338]Financial Plan
The business requires a capital of one hundred thousand ($100,000). The proprietor will raise thirty thousand dollars [$30,000], in form of  personal savings and acquire a loan of $70,000 from Small Business Administration Loans.
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[bookmark: _Toc67019339]BUSINESS DESCRIPTION
[bookmark: _Toc67014381][bookmark: _Toc67019340]Tea time shops is a shop located in Naples, south Florida has the customers interest at heart and would therefore ensure that their products are of the best quality and with amazing experiences such as tea parties. The business will start its operations in the year 2021 August,5th targeting a gross sale of $40000 after a year. The business will sell tea of different varieties, these will include Milk Tea, Tea Latte, Fruit Tea, Macchiato, Brown Sugar Milk  and Slush. This will definitely attract more customers and therefore increase sales.

Mission Statement 
 Tea time shops aims at offering quality service to its customers.
Objectives
i. To offer quality services and Maintain high standards
ii. To be the leading Tea shop in Naples 
iii. To ensure the customers get the value of their money
iv. To increase market share





	
[bookmark: _Toc67019341]PRODUCTS AND SERVICES TO BE OFFERED
Tea time shops shop will offer variety of tea like includeTea Latte, Fruit Tea, Macchiato, Brown Sugar Milk  and Slush.
[bookmark: _Toc67019343]Pricing
Our products are priced as follows:
· Large Serving: $4.
· Medium Serving: $3.
· Small Serving: $2.










[bookmark: _Toc67019345]MARKET RESEARCH
[bookmark: _Toc67019347]Marketing refers to creating awareness about a product in the market. The more the publicity the more sales and thus maximizing profits therefore there is need for a proper market research when introducing a new product. Reviews and people’s opinions about your product during product promotion may widen your ideas of market.
[bookmark: _Toc67019348]Marketing location
 Tea time shops targets the residents of Nepal and is therefore located along the street with an ample parking hence making it a top priority among the residents and passersby who may be attracted to it.
Industry
Tea industry is growing at a steady rate and is expected to have a compounded an annual growth rate between 5% and 6% through 2020 this proves that the demand for tea is increasing and therefore there is need for venturing into the tea business. This might as well portray that the business might survive over a substantial amount of time. According to the Tea time shops neighborhood there are only two major competitors namely: tea room and la quint inn taking 45% and 35% of the market respectively with the influence of tea time.





The influence of Tea time shops, the market shares will be as following in the chart below.



Target market demand 
With rapid growth in the tea market over the years Tea sales have been increasing and the tea rooms have therefore adapted to offering a sit down service however the number of tea rooms selling loose tea. Therefore, making tea business more lucrative. 
Trends in the target market	
Tea is becoming one of the most popular drinks in the world. This is because people are becoming more conscious of their health and as a result people have started avoiding carbonated drinks hence settling for alternatives such as tea, slashes, fresh fruit juice and smoothies. This has relatively contributed to an increase to the number of tea shops
Products 
Tea times aims at giving the customers a wholesome experience and therefore serves a variety of tea loose Hot or Iced for customers as take away enabling them to brew them at their homes whenever they want. The tea varieties include: -
i. Macchiato: Jasmine green tea, rose tea.
ii. Milk tea: Almond, Hazelnut
iii. Tea Latte: Oolong late, Black rose latte
iv. Slush: Mango slush, passion slush Oreo Milk shake
v. Brown Sugar milk: Black Babo Milk, Red & yellow milk
vi. Fruit Tea: Fresh lemon peach green, Mango
Customers
The prospective customers are people of all ages gender and social classes since Tea time shops products are relatively cheap. This makes the product affordable. 
 The customers are likely to be:
· Residents of Naples since the shop is located in the area 
· Passersby would consider the store for relaxation before proceeding 
· People who may consider to hold meetings.
· Working community within the area may branch at the store to unwind before proceeding home
[bookmark: _Toc67019350]

Competitors
There are other establishments within the area that have been in operation for quite some time and therefore may be very competitive since they are popular among the residents.
The main competitors are
(a) Tea room
i. Address   
     330 9th St S, Naples, FL 34102,
     United States

ii. Location
West on 5th Ave S/Tamiami Trail toward 10th St S
iii. Strength
· It is very popular
· Offer a wide range of food and drinks 
· Offer home delivery services  
· Provide all types of tea to their customers






iv. Weakness
· Poor customer service 
· It is not easily accessible 
· Expensive
· No parking spaces 
[bookmark: _Toc67019351]b.   La Quinta Inn
i. Address
1555 5th Ave S, Naples, FL 34102, United States
Strengths
· It is very popular
· Have excellent customer services
· They sell quality products
ii. Weaknesses
· Expensive
· No parking spaces 
Niche 
There is limited knowledge of tea among people in today’s society therefore opening a tea house will arouse curiosity thus attracting customers willing to try the different varieties at any cost.



Strategies
To push competition out of market, Tea time shops will use the following strategies:
· It shall be operating from 7AM to 8PM
· Quality products to be offered 
· Maintaining good customer relations
· The arts and craft style in the restaurant décor should keep up with the trends thus attracting customers.
· Timely delivery of goods to customers who prefer home delivery.
· Collecting reviews and working on them.
· Hiring very skilled personnel.
[bookmark: _Toc67019352]Promotion
[bookmark: _Toc67019353]Sales Strategy 
[bookmark: _Toc67019354]The strategies put into place for advertising will include; 
· [bookmark: _Toc67019355]Corporate Tasting Events –organizing tasting events for customers may encourage them to be loyal to the store and bring along their friends and families making it popular
· Drink Coupons-Taking note of corporate and school fundraising events may present an opportunity for product promotion by giving away drink coupons as prices or awards. This may popularize Tea time shops and boost its sales over a period of time  


Customer relations
Tea time shops will provide;
· Ample parking space for customers
· Delivery services 
· Provide a friendly environment for customers.
· Providing exceptional customer services 
· Introducing programs such as give a way to appreciate loyal customers.
Sales Forecast
By putting market demand into consideration consumption of tea is expected to rise steadily therefore sales are expected to rise especially during the cold season. For the first year tea times expects to have an average sale of about $12,000 per month. In the second and the third year Tea time shops would have become popular and therefore would project more sales with an increase of about 15% every year this will definitely increase the market share. The table is a summary of sales forecast 









	Forecast Sales
	
	
	

	Sales per Unit
	2021
	2022
	2023

	Slush
	144,240
	694,340
	942,430

	Tea Latte
	800,400
	815,400
	623,540

	Macchiato
	140,500
	125,000
	177,250

	Fruit Tea
	540,320
	700,330
	1,800,410

	Milk Tea
	1,890,000
	2,680,000
	2,600,240

	Brown Sugar Milk
	270,450
	300,490
	343,620

	TOTAL UNIT SALES
	3,785,910
	5,315,560
	6,487,190

	Unit Prices
	2021
	2022
	2023

	Slush
	$100
	$500
	$2,250

	Tea Latte
	$650
	$820
	$1,000

	Macchiato
	$150
	$130
	$150

	Fruit Tea
	$710
	$850
	$950

	Milk Tea
	$120
	$250
	$360

	Brown Sugar Milk
	$680
	$740
	$750

	Sales
	
	
	

	Slush
	$250,500
	$370,500
	$500,000

	Tea Latte
	$650
	$820
	$1,000

	Macchiato
	$65,350
	$75,300
	$87,250

	Fruit Tea
	$710
	$850
	$950

	Milk Tea
	$2,150,800
	$2,234,000
	$3,250,200

	Brown Sugar Milk
	$140,850
	$197,230
	$259, 600

	TOTAL SALES
	
	
	

	Direct Unit Costs
	2021
	2022
	2023

	Slush
	$2.45
	$2.60
	$3.00

	Tea Latte
	$0.43
	$0.47
	$0.60

	Macchiato
	$0.75
	$0.80
	$0.90

	Fruit Tea
	$1.32
	$1.37
	$1.45

	Milk Tea
	$1.75
	$1.90
	$1.97

	Brown Sugar Milk
	$2.40
	$2.60
	$3.00

	Direct Cost of Sales
	
	
	

	Slush
	$64,400
	$225,600
	$385,300

	Tea Latte
	$70,400
	$121,000
	$175,100

	Macchiato
	$28,700
	$70,200
	$130,700

	Fruit Tea
	$15,800
	$35,000
	$52,700

	Milk Tea
	$990,500
	$1,851,000
	$2,700,900

	Brown Sugar Milk
	$29,500
	$65,600
	$125,800

	Subtotal Direct Cost of Sales
	$1,198,900
	$2,006,900
	$3,570,500
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OPERATION PLAN
Operational plan.
Alongside tea some people prefer pastries. Therefore, Tea time shops in collaboration with a local bakery will provide them at a subsidized amount tis may include steamy creamy caster bun and apple crisp. move definitely increases the popularity of the store. It will also serve hot iced and loose tea to the customers according to their preference. 
Location	
Tea time shops will occupy,2,5002   commercial premises It will be partitioned into a 250 square feet back office and a 2,500 square feet tea bar, with an exclusively furnished sitting area hosting 20 tables with 3-4 chairs, Reception, kitchen, store and two washrooms. remaining which will include a seating area with 20 tables, customer service area, a kitchen, storage area and two washrooms for gents and ladies separately. The interior design of the expresso bar will be detailed with modern wooden décor depicting the quality of the served tea. Huge clear window displaying the explicit arrangement of the sitting area will definitely attract very many customers.





Tea time shops shop shall be located in Naples, USA.
[image: C:\Users\User\AppData\Local\Temp\WhatsApp Image 2021-03-18 at 12.44.53.jpeg]

a) Address
The business will operate under the following address
TEA TIME SHOPS SHOP
801 12th Ave S, Naples, FL 34102, United States
NAPLES, SOUTH FLORIDA
Tel.****

[bookmark: _Toc67019359]

Legal Environment 
License
Tea time shops owner is a law abiding citizen who will obtain a license in order to conduct the business
It will be obtained from Florida Department of Business and Professional Regulation’s Division of Hotels and Restaurants. After registration, the business will get a license at a fee of $200 and is renewed on a yearly basis.
Sales tax registration. Sales tax registration number is also vital for any business You must obtain a sales tax registration number from the Department of Revenue or obtain proof of exemption prior to opening.
Inspection. It is mandatory for restaurants to pass sanitation and safety inspection before 
Bi-laws 
The business should operate under certain bi-laws these are:
i. Security- measures by installing alarms and CCTV cameras 
ii. Safety-Ensuring that fire extinguishers are serviced 
iii. Insurance-The property should be insured against risks



Suppliers
i. Southeast Bottling & Beverage
           15340 Citrus Country Dr, Dade City, FL 33523

ii. S&D coffee and tea 
           301 Concord Parkway South
          Concord,  28037
           Phone: (800) 933-2210 
          Fax: (900) 950-4458
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ORGANIZATION AND MANAGEMENT PLAN
The business will aim at employing skilled personnel for the top most positions based on their academic performance whereas cleaners and waiters will get equal opportunities.
Organization Structure
At the start up, the business will take the organization structure style as shown in the chart below:
       Chef
Cleaners 

      Cashier
                           Accountant
                      Sales Executive  
                  
                  Manager 














General Management 
The manager will be entitled to the following duties
i. Decision making 
ii. Formulating policies 
iii. Directing 
iv.  Controlling business operations
v. Planning
[bookmark: _Toc67019361]Personnel, Number and Duties
For effective operation of the business a total of thirty-six employees will be required. Selection of employees is based on their qualification. The organizational chart below is a summary of the employees’ duties and responsibilities:
	S/n
	Personnel
	Number
	Duties and responsibility

	1
	General Manager
	1
	Manage overall operations 
Decision making

	2
	Accountant
	2
	Managing financial records 

	3
	Sales Executive
	4
	Product Promotion


	4
	Cashier
	1
	The cashier will be handling all the receipts and payments 


	5
	Waiter
	10
	Serving the customers 

	6
	Cleaner
	8
	Cleaning  business premises

	7
	Chef
	10
	Preparing Drinks and Snacks 



[bookmark: _Toc67019362]Training and Recruitment
a) Training
Training is essential since it will familiarize the workers with the job. They will also be able to develop basic skills like technical skills and communication skills. This will enable smoot running of activities within the premise and also encourage responsibility and accountability. The employees should be ready and willing to learn and cooperate in order to achieve the objectives of the business. 
b) Recruitment
This will be purely based on academic qualifications for the accountant, cashier, sales executive and chef. The procedure for acquiring personnel will be as through and application letter that will later lead to an interview for the shortlisted candidates. This process purely aims at ensuring maximum productivity.
[bookmark: _Toc67019363]Remuneration and Incentives:
The employees will enjoy certain benefits as they work at the premises this include: Medical allowances and holiday allowances. They will also get off duties and paid leave upon sickness and on holidays


Salary schedule:
	Personnel
	Net Monthly pay
	Net Yearly Pay

	Manager
	$7,800
	$85,000

	Cashier
	$5,500
	$66,000

	Accountants
	$3,750
	$45,000

	Sales Executives
	$12,080
	$145,000

	Chefs
	$45,830
	$550,000

	Waiters
	$34,165
	$410,000

	Cleaners
	$5,000
	$60,000

	Total Salaries
	$106,665
	$1,280,000
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FINACIAL STATEMENT
Start-Up Expenses and Capitalization
Possible costs include:
Furniture - $2500
counter bar costs $1,100.
Display refrigerator for cold drinks –  $400.
pastry counter -$1,400.
dishwasher – $1,100.
cutlery-$60
Vending equipment-$300
Insurance $200
Staff costs.
Staff uniforms.
Tea time shops is a start-up company. It will be financed by the owner’s savings of $30,000 and a Small Business Administration loan. 

Start-up Expenses;
Advertisement $2,000
Stationery $5,000
Premise renovation $21,000
Furniture $22,000
Other $9,000
Total Start-up Expense $59,000
Balance B/d $30,000
Current Assets $8,000
Total current Assets $49,000
Total $100,000



















Financial plan

Projected Monthly Profit











The following table shows the projected cash flow:
		 Projected  Cash Flow
	 
	 
	 

	Receipts
	2021
	2022
	2023

	Cash from Operations
	
	
	

	Cash Sales
	$30,133
	$45,046
	$50,068

	Cash from Receivables
	$18,020
	$8,605
	$9,291

	SUBTOTAL CASH FROM OPERATIONS
	$48,163 
	$53,651 
	$59,359 

	Add Cash Received
	
	
	

	Sales 
	$0
	$0
	$0

	Creditors
	$0
	$0
	$0

	Loans
	$70,000
	$0
	$0

	Sales of fixed Assets
	$0
	$0
	$0

	SUBTOTAL CASH RECEIVED
	$118,163 
	$53,651 
	$59,359 

	Expenditures
	2021
	2022
	2023

	Cash Spending
	$52,179
	$25,204
	$27,951

	Bill Payments
	$33,117
	$14,345
	$17,631

	SUBTOTAL SPENT ON OPERATIONS
	$85,296 
	$39,549 
	$45,582 

	Loans Principal Repayment
	$0
	$0
	$0

	Purchases
	$0
	$0
	$0

	SUBTOTAL CASH SPENT
	$85,296 
	$35,489 
	$43,882 

	Net Cash Flow
	$11,551
	$13,167
	$15,683

	Cash Balance
	$21,823
	$22,381
	$28,239







Opening Balance sheet
		 
	 

	Assets
	

	Current Assets
	

	Cash
	$184,666

	Bank
	$12,613

	Stock
	$2,980

	Other Current Assets
	$1,000

	TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS
	$201,259 

	fixed Assets
	

	Furniture 
	$10,000

	Equipment
	$12,420

	TOTAL FIXED ASSETS
	$980 

	TOTAL ASSETS
	$198,839 

	Current Liabilities
	$9482

	
	

	SUBTOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES
	$9,482 

	Long-term Liabilities
	$0

	TOTAL LIABILITIES
	$9,482 

	Owners’ Equity
	$40,000

	Retained
	$38,651

	Earnings
	$150,709

	CAPITAL
	$189,360 

	TOTAL LIABILITIES AND CAPITAL
	$198,839 

	Net Worth
	$182,060








		Break-Even Analysis
	 

	Units per month
	5530

	Revenue  per month
	$159,740

	Assumptions:
	

	standard /Unit Revenue
	$260.87

	standard /Variable Cost
	$0.89

	Estimated Monthly Fixed Cost
	$196,410
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FLIER
Tea Time
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OPENING TIME: 7AM
CLOSING TIME: 8PM





YEARLY SALES 

2021	Couples 	&	 Adults 	Children 	&	 teens 	Senior Citizens 	1	2	3	2022	Couples 	&	 Adults 	Children 	&	 teens 	Senior Citizens 	2.4	2.2999999999999998	2.2000000000000002	2023	Couples 	&	 Adults 	Children 	&	 teens 	Senior Citizens 	4.3	4.2	4.0999999999999996	


SALES MONTHLY

Couples and Adults 	1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10	11	12	2.2000000000000002	2.2999999999999998	2.4	2.5	2.6	2.7	2.8	2.9	3	3.1	3.2	3.3	Children and Teens 	1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10	11	12	1.1000000000000001	1.2	1.3	1.4	1.5	1.6	1.7	1.8	1.9	2	2.1	2.2000000000000002	Senior citizens	1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10	11	12	0.1	0.2	0.3	0.4	0.5	0.6	0.7	0.8	0.9	1	1.1000000000000001	1.2	


MARKET SHARE

Column1	TEA ROOM	TEA TIME	LA QUINT INN	45	30	40	

PROFIT MARGIN

Sales	Year 1	Year 2	Year 3	3.7	4.2	3.5	Gross Margin	Year 1	Year 2	Year 3	4	4.5999999999999996	4.3	Net profit	Year 1	Year 2	Year 3	1.2	2	3	


MONTHLY SALES

Couples and Adults 	Month 1	Month 2	Month 3	Month 4	Month 5	Month 6	Month 7	Month 8	Month 9	Month 10	Month 11	Month 12	2.2000000000000002	2.2999999999999998	2.4	2.5	2.6	2.7	2.8	2.9	3	3.1	3.2	3.3	Children and Teens 	Month 1	Month 2	Month 3	Month 4	Month 5	Month 6	Month 7	Month 8	Month 9	Month 10	Month 11	Month 12	1.1000000000000001	1.2	1.3	1.4	1.5	1.6	1.7	1.8	1.9	2	2.1	2.2000000000000002	Senior citizens	Month 1	Month 2	Month 3	Month 4	Month 5	Month 6	Month 7	Month 8	Month 9	Month 10	Month 11	Month 12	0.1	0.2	0.3	0.4	0.5	0.6	0.7	0.8	0.9	1	1.1000000000000001	1.2	
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